
LAGRANGIAN RELAXATION METHOD TO SOLVE ECONOMIC 
DISPATCH OF COGENERATION SYSTEM 

MOHD ADDRIHARIZA BIN BORHAM 

(2007270598) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of 
Engineering (Hons) Electrical 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

APRIL 2010 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Assalammualaikum warahmatullahi wabarakatuh. 

The author thanks Allah for the grace and mercy that the author is able to writers 

to complete this thesis successfully. The project developed in this paper could not have 

been accomplished without the help of many individuals. First and foremost, I would like 

to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my beloved family for their continue 

support, understanding, help, patience and encouragement in the duration of the thesis 

preparation until its completion. This special gratitude also goes to my supervisor Assoc. 

Prof. Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for all her generous guidance, valuable 

suggestions, good comments and advices, support and concern throughout the completion 

of this project My sincere appreciation also dedicate to all the lecturers who patiently 

filled me with all the knowledge in my study throughout the years. Finally, I am thankful 

to all people who names are not mentioned for their encouragement, criticism and moral 

support for this project I wouldn't have done it without the help from all of you. 

i 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis studies an alternative approach to improve the economic power 

dispatch on operation of the power system. This thesis presents the solution of 

cogeneration system solved in order to minimize the cost of cogeneration based on 

Lagrangian Relaxation technique. The proposed method has been applied to a system 

consisting of thermal unit and one combined cycle cogeneration unit. The results shows 

that the cost of system can be mimmized by reducing the system losses and considered 

maximum output generated by each cogeneration with certain value of load. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER CONTENTS PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i 

ABSTRACT ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 1 

1.1 Problem Statement 2 

1.1.2 Significance of Study 2 

1.2 Research Objectives 3 

1.3 Scope of Project 3 

1.4 Thesis Organization 3 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

Introduction 

Understanding Economic Dispatch 

Economic Dispatch in Current Industry 

Current Practices in Building the 

Economic Dispatch Resource Stack 

Operating Cost 

5 

5 

6 

7 

9 

2.5 The Benefit of Economic Dispatch 10 

2.6 Type of Economic Dispatch 11 

iii 



2.6.1 Classical Economic Dispatch 11 

2.6.2 Dynamic Dispatch 11 

2.6.3 Dynamic With Non-Conventional 

Generation Sources 11 

2.6.4 Economic Dispatch in Relation 

to Automatic Generation (ACG) 12 

2.6.5 Optimal Power Flow 13 

2.7 What is Cogeneration 14 

2.7.1 Efficiency Of Cogeneration 14 

2.7.2 Benefit Of Cogeneration 14 

2.8 Solving Economic Dispatch Problem 15 

2.8.1 Introduction 15 

2.8.2 Lagrangian Relaxation For 

Economic Dispatch 15 

METHODOLOGY 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

Introduction 

Method Adopted 

3.1.1 Primary Data 

3.1.2 Secondary Data 

MATLAB Programming 

3.2.1 The MATLAB Desktop 

3.2.2 Script M-file 

3.2.3 Arrays and Array Operations 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

iv 


