

LAGRANGIAN RELAXATION METHOD TO SOLVE ECONOMIC DISPATCH OF COGENERATION SYSTEM

MOHD ADDRI HARIZA BIN BORHAM (2007270598)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
APRIL 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalammualaikum warahmatullahi wabarakatuh.

The author thanks Allah for the grace and mercy that the author is able to writers to complete this thesis successfully. The project developed in this paper could not have been accomplished without the help of many individuals. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my beloved family for their continue support, understanding, help, patience and encouragement in the duration of the thesis preparation until its completion. This special gratitude also goes to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for all her generous guidance, valuable suggestions, good comments and advices, support and concern throughout the completion of this project. My sincere appreciation also dedicate to all the lecturers who patiently filled me with all the knowledge in my study throughout the years. Finally, I am thankful to all people who names are not mentioned for their encouragement, criticism and moral support for this project. I wouldn't have done it without the help from all of you.

ABSTRACT

This thesis studies an alternative approach to improve the economic power dispatch on operation of the power system. This thesis presents the solution of cogeneration system solved in order to minimize the cost of cogeneration based on Lagrangian Relaxation technique. The proposed method has been applied to a system consisting of thermal unit and one combined cycle cogeneration unit. The results shows that the cost of system can be minimized by reducing the system losses and considered maximum output generated by each cogeneration with certain value of load.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		CONTENTS		
	ACK	i		
	ABS	ii		
	TAB	iii		
	LIST	vi		
	LIST	vii		
1	INTR			
	1.0	Introduction	1	
	1.1	Problem Statement	2	
		1.1.2 Significance of Study	2	
	1.2	Research Objectives	3	
	1.3	Scope of Project	3	
	1.4	Thesis Organization	3	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.0	Introduction	5	
	2.1	Understanding Economic Dispatch	5	
	2.2	Economic Dispatch in Current Industry	6	
	2.3	Current Practices in Building the		
		Economic Dispatch Resource Stack	7	
	2.4	Operating Cost	9	
	2.5	The Benefit of Economic Dispatch	10	
	2.6	Type of Economic Dispatch	11.	

		2.6.1	Classical Economic Dispatch	11		
		2.6.2	Dynamic Dispatch	11		
		2,6.3	Dynamic With Non-Conventional			
			Generation Sources	11		
		2.6.4	Economic Dispatch in Relation			
			to Automatic Generation (ACG)	12		
		2.6.5	Optimal Power Flow	13		
	2.7	What is Cogeneration 14				
		2.7.1	Efficiency Of Cogeneration	14		
		2.7.2	Benefit Of Cogeneration	14		
	2.8	Solvin	ng Economic Dispatch Problem	15		
		2.8.1	Introduction	15		
		2.8.2	Lagrangian Relaxation For			
			Economic Dispatch	15		
•) (Free	IODOI	OCY			
3	METHODOLOGY					
	3.0	Introduction				
	3.1	Metho	od Adopted	19		
		3.1.1	Primary Data	19		
		3.1.2	Secondary Data	19		
	3.2	MATI	LAB Programming	20		
		3.2.1	The MATLAB Desktop	21		
		3.2.2	Script M-file	22		
		3.2.3	Arrays and Array Operations	23		